

## OVERSEAS INVESTMENT EXEMPTION AMENDMENT NOTICE 1997

PURSUANT to the Overseas Investment Regulations 1995, the Overseas Investment Commission gives the following notice.

## NOTICE

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This notice may be cited as the Overseas Investment Exemption Amendment Notice 1997, and is part of the Overseas Investment Exemption Notice 1995\* (the "principal notice").
- (2) This notice comes into force on the day after the date of its notification in the Gazette.
- **2. First Schedule amended**—The First Schedule of the principal notice is amended by omitting the name "Whiteman McCoughan Dyson Ltd", and inserting, in its appropriate alphabetical order, the name "ANZ Securities (NZ) Limited".

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of February 1997.

For and on behalf of the Overseas Investment Commission.

P. R. HILL, Assistant Secretary.

\*S.R. 1995/327

Amendment No. 1: (Revoked by S.R. 1996/387) Amendment No. 2: (Revoked by S.R. 1996/387) Amendment No. 3: S.R. 1996/387

## EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the notice, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This notice, which comes into force on the day after the date of its notification in the Gazette, amends the First Schedule of the Overseas Investment Exemption Notice 1995.

The notice amends the First Schedule to record the change of name of Whiteman McCoughan Dyson Ltd to ANZ Securities (NZ) Limited.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette:* 20 February 1997.

This notice is administered in the Reserve Bank of New Zealand.